Net proceeds from sale of property and equipment 249 26,392
Purchases of property, plant, and equipment (7,600 ) (6,822 )
Net proceeds from sale of business 8,250 —
Other, net   1,118   1,154
Net cash used in investing activities   (297 )   (119,896 )
Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Proceeds from long-term debt — 58,192
Long-term debt payments (400 ) (47,592 )
Payment of debt issuance costs (54 ) —
Purchase of treasury stock at market prices (1,178 ) (568 )
Net proceeds from issuance of common stock 2,892 237
Excess tax benefit from stock compensation   941   —
Net cash provided by financing activities   2,201   10,269
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash   1,055   (2,140 )
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 104,204 (67,279 )
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year   68,858   110,610
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 173,062   $ 43,331

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures
(in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2016

As
Reported
In GAAP
Statements

Restructuring
Charges

Senior
Leadership
Transition
Costs

Gain on
Sale of
Business

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales
Residential Products $ 117,957 $ — $ — $ — $ 117,957
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 73,193 — — — 73,193
Less Inter-Segment Sales   (424 )   —   —   —   (424 )

72,769 — — — 72,769
Renewable Energy & Conservation   82,008   —   —   —   82,008
Consolidated sales 272,734 — — — 272,734

Income from operations
Residential Products 19,407 580 252 — 20,239
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 1,913 3,185 — — 5,098
Renewable Energy & Conservation   16,366   —   —   —   16,366

Segments Income 37,686 3,765 252 — 41,703

Unallocated corporate expense   (11,323 )   —   1,454   —   (9,869 )
Consolidated income from operations 26,363 3,765 1,706 — 31,834

Interest expense 3,625 — — — 3,625
Other income   —   —   —   (230 )   (230 )
Income before income taxes 22,738 3,765 1,706 230 28,439
Provision for income taxes   8,952   1,221   588   86   10,847
Income from continuing operations $ 13,786   $ 2,544   $ 1,118   $ 144   $ 17,592
Income from continuing operations per share – diluted $ 0.43   $ 0.08   $ 0.04   $ —   $ 0.55

Operating margin
Residential Products 16.5 % 0.5 % 0.2 % — % 17.2 %
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 2.6 % 4.4 % — % — % 7.0 %
Renewable Energy & Conservation 20.0 % — % — % — % 20.0 %

Segments Margin 13.8 % 1.4 % 0.1 % — % 15.3 %
Consolidated 9.7 % 1.4 % 0.6 % — % 11.7 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures
(in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2015

As Reported
In GAAP
Statements

Acquisition
Related
Items

Restructuring
Charges

Reclass of
Hedging
Activity

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales
Residential Products $ 126,995 $ — $ — $ — $ 126,995
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 96,636 — — — 96,636
Less Inter-Segment Sales   (286 )   —   —   —   (286 )

96,350 — — — 96,350
Renewable Energy & Conservation   81,649   —   —   —   81,649
Consolidated sales 304,994 — — — 304,994

Income from operations
Residential Products 15,879 — 757 1,719 18,355
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 8,083 — 8 — 8,091
Renewable Energy & Conservation   5,017   2,746   —   —   7,763

Segments Income 28,979 2,746 765 1,719 34,209

Unallocated corporate expense   (5,585 )   208   (308 )   —   (5,685 )
Consolidated income from operations 23,394 2,954 457 1,719 28,524

Interest expense 3,878 — — — 3,878
Other (income) expense   (1,780 )   —   —   1,719   (61 )
Income before income taxes 21,296 2,954 457 — 24,707
Provision for income taxes   7,664   1,125   201   —   8,990
Income from continuing operations $ 13,632   $ 1,829   $ 256   $ —   $ 15,717
Income from continuing operations per share – diluted $ 0.43   $ 0.06   $ 0.01   $ —   $ 0.50

Operating margin
Residential Products 12.5 % — % 0.6 % 1.4 % 14.5 %
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 8.4 % — % — % — % 8.4 %
Renewable Energy & Conservation 6.1 % 3.4 % — % — % 9.5 %
Segments Margin 9.5 % 0.9 % 0.3 % 0.6 % 11.2 %
Consolidated 7.7 % 1.0 % 0.2 % 0.6 % 9.4 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures
 (in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2016

As
Reported
In GAAP
Statements

Restructuring
Charges

Senior
Leadership
Transition
Costs

Gain on
Sale of
Business

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales
Residential Products $ 338,069 $ — $ — $ — $ 338,069

Industrial & Infrastructure Products 234,590 — — — 234,590
Less Inter-Segment Sales   (1,164 )   —   —   —   (1,164 )

233,426 — — — 233,426
Renewable Energy & Conservation   204,648   —   —   —   204,648
Consolidated sales 776,143 — — — 776,143

Income from operations
Residential Products 52,363 1,856 252 — 54,471
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 11,429 4,716 — — 16,145
Renewable Energy & Conservation   34,969   —   —   —   34,969

Segments Income 98,761 6,572 252 — 105,585

Unallocated corporate expense   (26,381 )   31   1,454   —   (24,896 )
Consolidated income from operations 72,380 6,603 1,706 — 80,689

Interest expense 10,982 — — — 10,982
Other expense (income)   7,840   —   —   (8,763 )   (923 )
Income before income taxes 53,558 6,603 1,706 8,763 70,630
Provision for income taxes   12,131   2,276   588   11,500   26,495
Income from continuing operations $ 41,427   $ 4,327   $ 1,118   $ (2,737 ) $ 44,135
Income from continuing operations per share – diluted $ 1.29   $ 0.14   $ 0.04   $ (0.09 ) $ 1.38

Operating margin
Residential Products 15.5 % 0.5 % 0.1 % — % 16.1 %
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 4.9 % 2.0 % — % — % 6.9 %
Renewable Energy & Conservation 17.1 % — % — % — % 17.1 %
Segments Margin 12.7 % 0.8 % — % — % 13.6 %
Consolidated 9.3 % 0.9 % 0.2 % — % 10.4 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures
 (in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2015

As
Reported
In GAAP
Statements

Acquisition
Related
Items

Restructuring
Charges

Gain on
Sale of
Facility

Reclass of
Hedging
Activity

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales
Residential Products $ 368,459 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 368,459
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 292,821 — — — — 292,821
Less Inter-Segment Sales   (1,233 )   —   —   —   —   (1,233 )

291,588 — — — — 291,588
Renewable Energy & Conservation   98,733   —   —   —   —   98,733
Consolidated sales 758,780 — — — — 758,780

Income from operations
Residential Products 39,922 — 4,227 (6,799 ) 3,522 40,872
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 15,445 — 431 — — 15,876
Renewable Energy & Conservation   6,016   3,648   —   —   —   9,664

Segments Income 61,383 3,648 4,658 (6,799 ) 3,522 66,412

Unallocated corporate expense   (17,818 )   679   1,251   —   —   (15,888 )
Consolidated income from operations 43,565 4,327 5,909 (6,799 ) 3,522 50,524

Interest expense 11,389 — — — — 11,389
Other (income) expense   (4,238 )   —   —   —   3,522   (716 )

Income before income taxes 36,414 4,327 5,909 (6,799 ) — 39,851
Provision for (benefit of) income taxes   13,158   1,638   2,238   (2,526 )   —   14,508
Income from continuing operations $ 23,256   $ 2,689   $ 3,671   $ (4,273 )   —   $ 25,343
Income from continuing operations per share – diluted $ 0.74   $ 0.09   $ 0.12   $ (0.14 ) $ —   $ 0.81

Operating margin
Residential Products 10.8 % — % 1.1 % (1.8 )% 1.0 % 11.1 %
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 5.3 % — % 0.1 % — % — % 5.4 %
Renewable Energy & Conservation 6.1 % 3.7 % — % — % — % 9.8 %
Segments Margin 8.1 % 0.5 % 0.7 % (0.9 )% 0.5 % 8.8 %
Consolidated 5.7 % 0.6 % 0.8 % (0.9 )% 0.5 % 6.7 %

View source version on businesswire.com: http://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20161027005828/en/

Source: Gibraltar Industries, Inc.

Gibraltar Industries, Inc.
Kenneth Smith, 716-826-6500 ext. 3217